In the Central Administrative Tribunal
Principal Bench: New Delhi
OA-811/87 Date of decision: 06.11.92.

Shri G.S. Tiwari | . ...Petitioner

1

Union of India through the Secretary,
Department of Food, Ministry of Food &
Civil Supplies, Krishi

.Bhawan, New Delhi .. .Respondent

Coram: -

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.S. Malimath, Chairman

.The Hon'ble Mr. I.K. Rasgotra, Member(A)

For the petitioner Shri K.L. Asthana,; Counsel.

{

For the respondent Shri A.K. Behra, =  proxy

ccunsel for Shri P.H.
Ramchandani, Senior Counsel.

Judgement (Oral)
(Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.S. Malimath, Chairman)

The ﬁetitioner, Shri- G.S. rTiwari, has
approached this Tribunal with the first prayer
for regularising his services» as Sepior Inspecting
Officer (SIO for short) w;e.f. April, 1985 as
against vacancf No.22. He also prays for notional
seniority and cqnnected_ bénefits from Octéber,
1978 - the date from which he was holding the

post of SIO on ad hoc basis. -

2. It . is not disputed that for the first
time the recruitment rules for £filling wup the
posts of SIO were promulgated by the DPresident

in exercise of the powers conferred on him by

q/the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution

Versus -



w.e.f. 18.12.1971. The said rules prescribe that
20% of the posts be filled by promotion, failing
which Dby .direct recruitmenf and 80% by direct
recruitment. = The féeder category fof the said
posf, gs stated in column No.1ll of the rules was
the Marketing Officer (FP) with thrée years} service
in the grade rendered after appointment thereto
on regular basis. These rules under went an amendment
by notification dated 21.11.1974 published in
the >gazette on 7.12.1974. Sub Rule 2 of. Rule-1
of th; said Rules provides that they shall Eomé
into force on the date on their publication in
the official gazette. They have not been given
any retrospective effect. One of the amendments
relevant to be noticed for our purpose 1is fﬁe oné
made- in respect of column 11 of fhe 1971 Ruies
which was substituted by the following clause: -
"Junior- Inspecting Officer (Fruit - and
Vegetable Preservation? with five yeafs'
service in the grade rendered after appoint-
ment thereto on é regular basis.”
Thus, there/ was a change 1in the feeder category
as also 1in regard tp the lepgth of service to
be renderéd “for qualifying for consideration in

the promotional quota of 20% for the cadre of

SIi0Os.
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3. So far as _the petitioner' is concerned, i
it is his case that he was appointed as the Inspector
‘of Fruit Products on 20.i1.1961 iand promoted as
Deputy\Markétiné Developiné Officer w.e.f. 24.2.1966.
It is stated that the s@id post has been redesignafed
as Junior Inspecting Officer sometime in March,
1973. The petitioner was promoted on< ad hOC'.baSiS.
as SIO for some time on 21.10.1978 and‘> reverted
.on 23.4.1985. It 1is 1in this background that the
peﬁitioher has approached: thi; Tribghal with this

Application filed on 15.6.1987 for the reliefs

already stated above.

4. The principal ’grievance of the petitioner

is that if" the quota rule was properly operated

upon the petitioner would have been entitled to
secure regular promotion to th; poét of SIO either

from October, 1978 or at any rate from April,
1985. So far as the stand taken by the respondents

is that his turn had not arrived on tﬁese dates

for regﬁlar promotion in accordance with the
statutory rules govérning filling ‘up of these !
posts.

S. The ' petitioner not being in a position

v/'to place all the relevant information, including
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the relevant seniority list of the feeder cafegories,

the Tribunal felt 'handicapped in the matter of

ascertaining the facts accurately. "Therefore,
a direction was issued to the.respondents to ﬁrodtce
the necessary seniofify "list and other 'records
and also informationA in regard to the manner in
which the quota rule has been operated upbn from
the beginning. All that the réspondents have beéh
able to produce aiong with the-feply is Annexure-R-

1 i

1, a statement in regérd to fthe' promofions and
direct> recruitments/ giveh, staftihg from the name
of Sﬁri B.D. Dongre, a promotee. The respoﬁdent
after a thorough search were not in a. posifion
to trace any other records and, therefore, expressed
their helblessness in thié behalf. Hence, we have
to examine fhe contentions raised by the petitioner

in the 1light of the materiéls -that the parties

themselves have produced before us. We must bear

in mind that the .petitioner having approached

the Court for relief, it is for him to make out .

a satisfactory case.

6. The petitioner himself ° has prepared a -

statement, showing direct recruitments and promotions

V/ effectéd from the‘ date bf introduction of the
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recruitment rules, 1971. It consists of 24 names.

The said statement shows that the first niné names

are all of direct recruits., The first name of

the proﬁétee is at serial No.10 of Shri B.D. Dongre
who has been accorded 23.6.1976 as the date of
appointment to the posf 6£. SI0O. After Shri Dongre
we ha&e four names of .direct recruits ‘followed
by the name of Shri K.C. Virmani at srl. No,15?
a promdtee.- This is followed by the names of four
direct recruits which is followed by the name
of Shri Y.S. Bangera at srl.No.ZO, a promoteé.
This 1is followed by one name of direct recruit.
The next at srl. No.22 is shown as vacant followed
by- two other names of direct recruits. The 1last
.direct recruit . is shown“as having been appointed
on 31.8.1985. It is. necessary to notice that the
petitioner is claiming the promotion af slot No.22
which .is shown as vacapt. The contention of Shri
Asthana, 1learned counsel for the petitioner is
that there is no good reason why thié statement
' prodﬁced by the petitioner should not be gccepfed
as accurate. Wé find it. difficult +to proceed on
the basis that it is an accurafe‘statement, firstly,
for the. reason thaf it -ié not possible to .éssume
that the petitibner had accufate information »in
regard to the factual position in regard to the

q/ promotion and direct recruitment from the date
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» and .
of introduction of the rules/ secondly, the respon-
dents have taken the stand that several persons
have retired or ieft service for one reason or
the other and, therefo?e,' the statement given
by the getitionef .cannot be . regarded as accurate.
So far as the respondents themsel&es are concerned,
~they have been able to produce a .statement as
per Annexure—R—l starting frém the name of Shri
Dongre and ending with the name. of Shri Karak,
So faf as the 1list produced' by the respondents

is concerned,
starting from Shri B.D. Dongrg[jjz fa%rly accords
- with the list'furnished by the petitioner starting
from serial ©No.10 where +the name of Shri B.D.
'Dongre is given. Hence we have .no diffiéulty-‘in
ascertaining the ‘position from +the name of Shri
B.D. Dongrei downwardé. The statement produced
by the petitioner as weil as the respondents in
this behalf do: - not help the petitioner in ;ny
manner for showing tﬁat“ltheré-waS‘nb compliance
with the\recruitmént rules which -provide for filling
up of the 20% pdsts 5y promotion and _80% byAairect
recrUitmentf Shri angre is ;he first ”prbmotee
followed by four direct recruits, Whereafter there

is the name of a promotee,. iWhereafter - there are

names ©0f four direct recruits followed by the

7 /f'name of Shri/Bangera, a promotee.'This'is followed -
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\ .
by the names of three direct recruits. One post

~

is shown as wvacant. Thié is also the stand -taken '

by the respondents that the one pbst of direct
. recruitment ha§ to bg filled up, ‘Whereupon' the
questiog of filiing ub the post from the promotional
quota would a;ise.. It is .not':disputed- that Shri

B.D. Dongre, Shri K.C. Virmani and Shri Y.S.

1

Bangéra are all seniors to the petitioner. They

have - ;ecured. their. places iﬁ accordance with the
quota rule. As noné pf the juniors ofvthe petitioner
"have been ﬁromofed the petitionpr cannot have
any grievance'on that basis. But what Shri Asthana,
learned counsel forlthe petitioner really‘éontends
"~ is that‘tﬁe posts earlier to the promotion of Shri
Dongre were all given to‘thé diréct recruits contrapy
to the quota rule. If the quota rule waé “applied
for the vacancies - that- were filled up earlier
.than the prqmotion'of Shri Doggre,\it was submitted
thét> Shri angre and others would ‘have secured
 promotion much earlier and the petitioner's turn
also would ﬁave arrived by this time. Héﬁce; it
is necessafy to examine as to whether fhe petitioner
is right in pointing éut that the sfatutory rulés
havg beeﬁ violated in ignoring %he claims tSf the
promqtees:.félling in the feeder categor& of_Députy

V/ Marketing Development Offiper equated as Junior
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Insﬁecting 'Officer. In >this behalf the ;rgument
construcﬁed by tﬁe petitioner is - on the basis
of the statement~produced by the petitioner himself
which we have alreadyr ihdicated cannot be relied
upon as an authéntic or correct one. Hence it
follows that the- petitioner has failed tb make

out a case that there has' been a. violation of

the statutory rules for 'the recruitment of the

. post in question upto the date of rappointment

of .Shri Dongre. Assuming for the sake of. arguments

'that the petitioner 1is right in. saying that the

statement produced by him fepresents the correct
state of affairs, we shall examine if the petitioner

has made out any case for grant of relief. All

the 9 names mentioned in the .list produced by

thé- petitioner s%arting from Shfi A'Sf Desai énd
ending with Shri ' Raja Ram Singh are all' shown
as direct recruits. If the'quota rule was appiied
the first vécancy should have gone to the promotee

followed by four direct recruits and so on. In

the statement produced by the petitioner all the

9 names have gone to the direct 'recruits. It is'

necessary to note that the date of direct appointment
of the first person Shri A.S." Desai is 22.7.72

and the date of direct recruitment of the 9th person

V/ Shri Rajaram Singh is 1.3.1974. We shall now ‘examine
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the statutory rules which came into force ip
December, 197i. We have already po?nted out that
the feeder category for the post in question as
per the 1971 rules was originally the cadre of
Marketing Development Officer with three years'
service in the  grade rendered after appointment
thereto on a 'regular basis. Hence, as per the
statutory rules which came into fprce in December,
1971 . only Marketing Development Officer with‘three
years of regular service Qould have claimed promotion
in. the 20% quota reserved ‘for them. Admittedly,
the petitioner wés not holding the post 6f Marketing
Development Officer. Hé .was only holding the post
of Deputy Marketing Development Officer from the
year 1966 onwards. Hence, the- petitionerl‘cannot
contend that any of the‘ persons who were Deputy
Marketing Development Officer - would have claimed
promotion in accordance with the 1971 rules. The
1971 rules were subsequently amended and ’cglumn
No.11 prescribing feeder category was substituted
in the year 1974. The amendment as alreédy stéted
came 1into force on 7.12.1974. The feeder category
has been substituted by this amendment and Junior
Inspecting Officer (Fruit and Vegetable Preservation)
with five years] service has been substituted

as the feeder category for promotion to the ‘cadre

of SIO. The  learned counsel for the petitioner
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submitted that in the reply filed it is stated that

there was a typographical mistake in the. matter of

the rules and the petitioner is taking advantage of

the same. We cannot go by what has been stated in

this  behalf in the reply. Whereas in the 1971 rules'

the feeder category Was:'the Marketing Development
Officer with three years of regular service, This was

substituted by the 1974 amendment by the feeder

category consisting of Junior Inspecting Officers. It

is also necessary to point out that as the amendment
has got prospective effect it could be in force only
from %he datq of coming into force of the amended
ruleé on 7.12.1974. In other words, thé Deputy

Mérketing Development Officer with five years

approved service would claim the right to promotion

according to the quota rules only in respect of -
'i \
vacancies occuring from 7.12.1974 - the date on

which the pétitioner for the first time came into
the feeder category. If in the light of this legal
position we exaﬁine the statement produced by

the petitioner it becones clear tﬁat all the first

9 persons shown as directly recruited were also

recruited in the vacancies that occured on and

“/ before 1.3.1974. None of the vacancies were filled

~£)
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up after 1974 rules came info force. Even assuming
for the sake- of the arguments that the statement
produced by the petitioner Ais accurate having
regard to the statutory pfovisions regulating
recruitment of these pbsts% it is obvious that
none of the persons @ho were in the cadre of Deputy
Marketing beVelopment Officer would have claimed
Co
promotion to the cadre of Senior Inspeéting Officer
in respect of the vacancies Athat dccuréd before
7.12.1974. As, according to the petitioner's own
showing all the 9 direcﬁ recruits were appointed
befére 7.12.1974 he cannot make any ,érievance
about the» same. It -is also necessary to notice
that all. the three seniors of the petitioner Shri
'B.D. Dongre, Shri K.C. Virmani and Shri'Y.S. Bangar;
accepted the promotibn given té them in accordance
with the 1list produced by the petitioner himself
without a demur. They did not challenge the earlier
direct ®recruits nor did they maintain that they
were entitled to' any earlier dates of promotion.
It is not reasonable +to presume that they would
have kept ‘quiet Without agitating thei? rights
if their rights toquomotion were adversely affected

Ve

by any illegal or improper action of the respoﬁdents{

which
\{ This 1is another circumstance[_lends support to
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our conclusion that. the promotions were made
strictly in accordance with the relevant statutéry
rules that were in force at the relevant point
of time. Looked from ahy angle it is no% possible

to grant relief to the petitioner.

7. For the reasoﬁs stated above this petition

fails and is dismissed. No costs. ,
ogﬁz P{&J

(I.K. Rasgptra) (V.S. Malimath)
.Member (4] . Chairman
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